

MeteoSpasmyl[®]

Soft capsule

Alverine citrate – Simecicone

Read all this leaflet carefully before taking this medication.

- Keep this leaflet as you may need to read it again.
- If you have any further questions or any doubts, ask your doctor or your pharmacist for more information.
- This medication has been prescribed for you personally. Never give it to anyone else, even if that person has the same symptoms, as it could be harmful.
- If any side effect gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, refer to your doctor or your pharmacist.

In this leaflet:

1. What is **MeteoSpasmyl[®]**, soft capsule, and what is it used for?
2. What you should know before taking **MeteoSpasmyl[®]**, soft capsule.
3. How to take **MeteoSpasmyl[®]**, soft capsule?
4. What are the possible side effects?
5. How to store **MeteoSpasmyl[®]**, soft capsule?
6. Additional information.

1. WHAT IS MeteoSpasmyl[®], soft capsule, AND WHAT IS IT USED FOR?

MUSCULOTROPIC ANTISPASMODIC / ANTI-FLATULENT (A: digestive system and metabolism)

This medication is indicated in the symptomatic treatment of abdominal pain with bloating

2. WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW BEFORE TAKING MeteoSpasmyl[®], soft capsule?

DO NOT USE this medication in case of history of allergic reactions or intolerance to alverine or any of the excipients.

IF IN DOUBT, IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT YOU ASK YOUR DOCTOR OR YOUR PHARMACIST FOR ADVICE.

Precautions for use:

IF IN DOUBT, DO NOT HESITATE TO ASK YOUR DOCTOR OR YOUR PHARMACIST FOR ADVICE.

IN ORDER TO AVOID POTENTIAL INTERACTIONS BETWEEN SEVERAL MEDICATIONS, ANY CURRENT TREATMENT MUST BE SYSTEMATICALLY INDICATED TO YOUR DOCTOR OR YOUR PHARMACIST.

Pregnancy:

It is advisable not to take this medication during pregnancy. If you become pregnant while taking this medication, talk with your doctor who is the only one that can appreciate the necessity to continue the treatment.

Breastfeeding:

In the course of breastfeeding, it is advisable not to take this medication.

IT IS RECOMMENDED DURING PREGNANCY OR BREASTFEEDING TO ALWAYS SEEK ADVICE FROM YOUR DOCTOR OR YOUR PHARMACIST BEFORE USING A MEDICATION.

3. HOW TO TAKE MeteoSpasmyl[®], soft capsule?

Dosage :

FOR ADULTS ONLY.

1 capsule, 2 to 3 times per day.

Route of administration:

Oral route.

Frequency of administration:

To be taken at the beginning of meals.

IN CASE OF AN OVERDOSE, CONSULT YOUR DOCTOR.

4. WHAT ARE THE POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS?

LIKE ANY ACTIVE SUBSTANCE, THIS MEDICATION MAY, FOR CERTAIN PEOPLE, PRODUCE MORE OR LESS SIDE EFFECTS.

- rare cases of urticaria, occasionally with laryngeal oedema, shock,
- rare cases of liver disorders which are regressive when stopping the treatment.

PLEASE INFORM YOUR DOCTOR OR YOUR PHARMACIST OF ANY UNDESIRABLE OR DISCOMFORTING EFFECTS NOT MENTIONED IN THIS LEAFLET.

5. HOW TO STORE MeteoSpasmyl[®], soft capsule?

Keep out of reach and sight of children.

Do not use after the expiry date clearly stated on the outer package.

No special precautions for storage.

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medication no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

6. FURTHER INFORMATION

What does MeteoSpasmyl[®], soft capsule contain?

The active substances are:

Alverine citrate 60.00 mg

Simecicone 300.00 mg

For one soft capsule.

The other components are:

Composition of the soft capsule coating:

Gelatin, glycerol, titanium dioxide.

What does MeteoSpasmyl[®], soft capsule look like and contents of the pack?

This medication is presented as soft capsule. Box of 20, 30 and 40.

This leaflet was last approved in: October 2004

NAME OF THE HOLDER/OWNER/MANUFACTURER

LABORATOIRES MAYOLY SPINDLER

6, avenue de l'Europe

B.P.51 - 78401 CHATOU - CEDEX FRANCE

Medical information: + 33 (0)1 34 80 72 60

